
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Mark Dennett (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Margaret Horabin (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Peter Browne Conservative 

Councillor Philip Drakeley Conservative 

Councillor Frank Fraser Labour 

Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour 

Councillor Trevor Higginson Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Joan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor John Stockton Labour 

Mr Colin Chorley  

 
 
 
Please contact Lynn Derbyshire on 0151 471 7389 or e-mail 
lynn.derbyshire@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on 1st June 2009.  
 

Children and Young People Policy and 
Performance Board 
 
Monday, 23 February 2009 at 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 16 

5. SPECIALIST STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD MINUTES 
 

17 - 23 

REPORTS FOR ACTION 
 

 

6. REGULATION 33 VISITS AND CLIMBIÉ AUDITS 
 

24 - 36 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 2009/10 
 

37 - 40 

PROGRESS REPORTS AND POLICY UPDATES 
 

 

8. EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES FOR CARE LEAVERS 
 

41 - 44 

9. STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION (SACRE) ANNUAL REPORT 

 

45 - 58 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

10. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FO
[...]
have been considered by the Executive Board and Executive Board 
Sub are attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 4



5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  
 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 5



APPENDIX 1 
 
Extract of Executive Board and Executive Board Sub Committee 
Minutes Relevant to the Children and Young People Policy and 
Performance Board 
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 18th DECEMBER 2008 

 
 

84. Halton Youth Service - Future Commissioning Arrangements - KEY 
DECISION 

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director – Children and Young 
People outlining proposals to secure improved outcomes for young people 
through the future commissioning arrangements of Halton Youth Service. 
  
It was noted that, in June 2002, the Executive Board had agreed that: 
  

• the principle of the Youth Service transferring to Greater Merseyside 
Connexions Partnership; and 

  

• that a first stage transfer would take place from September 2002 
with staff seconded to the Connexions service. The second stage for 
transfer was to take place from April 2003.  

  
In March 2003, the Board further approved the Partnership Agreement for the 
management of the Youth Service by Greater Merseyside Connexions 
Partnership. This had proven to be successf
[...]
fication and procurement process. That work was nearing completion and the 
next stage would lead into procurement through a process of open competitive 
dialogue. Additional resources were being sought from the MEIP to fund the 
project management costs associated with this work. 
  
For the period 1st April 2008 until 31st March 2009, arrangements had been in 
place for Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council to be the contract holding authority 
with Greater Merseyside Connexions Partnership Limited on behalf of the six 
Merseyside Local Authorities. From the period of the new contract it was proposed 
that Halton Borough Council becomes the contract holding authority on behalf of 
the six Merseyside Local Authorities. Contracts would be held with the respective 
five local authorities to ensure prompt payment on a monthly basis to Halton BC 
for their share of the contractual commitments with the provider of Connexions 
Services. A model for this arrangement was already in place with Wirral MBC. 
  
Halton’s role in becoming the contract holding authority on behalf of the six 
participating local authorities would be undertaken on a cost neutral basis. Any 
costs incurred would be recharged to the participating six local authorities.  
  
The currently contract was worth approximately £17.5m and was funded from the 
Local Area Agreement (LAA) single pot allocations of which had been confirmed 
until 30th March 2011. 
  
Consideration had been given to the length of any new proposed contract and 
whether it should be limited by the period of the current funding round and it was 
proposed that, due to the scale of the contract, and the extensive preparations 
undertaken across the six local authorities, letting the new contract for the 
remaining period of ABG would represent poor value for money. It was therefore 
proposed that the new contract to be let should run from the period 30th 
September 2009 until 31st March 2012 with a further proposed option of extension 
from for up to three years. Contractually, an appropriate break clause would be 
included in the contract enabling it to be reduced or ceased subject to appropriate 
consideration of factors relating to performance or financial sustainability. 
  
No changes in status would occur to the pension arrangements for staff as a result 
of Halton BC becoming the contracting authority with the provider. Wirral MBC 
would remain as the administering body for the Merseyside Pension Fund to 
which current employees of Greater Merseyside Connexions Partnership Limited 
contributed. 
  

REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
Arrangements for the future delivery of services to young people would affect all 
young people aged 13 – 19 in the Borough. It would also include the targeting of 

Page 10



specialist services to all vulnerable young people to enable them access their 
universal entitlement. 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 
None. 

 
IMPLEMENTATION DATE 

 
It was intended that the new contractual arrangements would take effect from 1st 
October 2009. 
  
RESOLVED: That  
  

(1) the existing contract with Greater Merseyside Connexions 
Partnership be amended to cover the period to 30th September 
2009, pending the completion of procurement processes; 

  
(2)  the new contract for Connexions Services should cover the 
period 30th September 2009 to 31st March 2012 with an option of an 
extension to the contract for a further period of up to three years, but 
for the contract to accommodate an appropriate break clause in the 
event of poor performance or reduced financial capacity to 
commission the service to the level previously agreed;  
  
(3)  Halton Borough Council be the lead authority for procurement 
of the new arrangements on behalf of the six participating local 
authorities; and 
  
(4)  Halton Borough Council become the contract holding 
authority on behalf of the six participating local authorities from the 
City Region for the new contract when awarde
[...]
gave talk to LSP to urge organisations to 
take on young people as part of workforce, and GM underlined this.  
Agencies have committed to 3 placements for care leavers. Also Local 
Authority has given commitment to 100 apprenticeships.  KG raised the 
issue of LDD young people as they are not proportionally represented, 
and there are insufficient opportunities.  Council now has policy in place 
to commit to care leavers and LDD employment opportunities. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 
5. 
 
5.1 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
5.3 
 
 
5.4 

Information Sharing 
 
GM is now Youth Offending Team representative for Children’s Trust 
Board 
 
APA results – 4 out of 6 categories ‘outstanding’ (embargo on this 
information until 17th December) 
 
LSC have published priorities for 2009/10.  Commissioning plan to 
follow. 
 
Representation from all faiths for the Children’s Trust Board was raised.  
JK will be following up with schools, as agreed at Board meeting on 
03/09/08.  John Devine is representative at GONW for inter-faith.  GF 
will approach him to see who might be the best person for Children’s 
Trust Board representation.  GF to update TH on this. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

JK 
 

GF 
 

 

Page 23



REPORT TO: Children & Young People Policy and Performance 
Board 

DATE: 23rd February 2009 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Children & Young People 
 
SUBJECT: Regulation 33 Visits and Climbié Audits 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 

  
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To update PPB on the conduct of Regulation 33 Visits and Climbié Audits and to 

set out proposals to strengthen reporting, scrutiny and Member involvement.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) note the contents of the report;  
 

(2) that training is provided to all PPB Members on Regulation 33 Visits and 
Climbié Audits.  This training should take place in a Pre-Meeting of the PPB 
in the early New Year; 

 
(3) that following training and CRB Checks a new and extended list of available 

Members is put together by PPB and a rota of visits and audits are agreed; 
 
(4) that following all visits and audits the reports provided and the responses 

made by relevant Managers should be reported to PPB and scrutinised 
twice a year;  

 
(5) that this reporting and scrutiny is led by the relevant Managers in Children 

and Young People’s Directorate to strengthen accountability;  
 

(6) that all templates for auditing should be made available to Members 
electronically and responses to the audits should be recorded electronically; 
and 

 
(7) that the Board receive a regular monitoring report, on the progress made in 

respect of recommendations 2.2 – 2.6 above. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1       Regulation 33 of the Children’s Home Regulations 2001 requires the Local 
Authority to carry out Children’s Home Visits in order to: - 

 

• Interview with consent children, their parents and relatives and carers in the 
Children’s Home. 

• Inspect the premises  

Agenda Item 6Page 24



• Review daily logs of events and records of any complaints 

• Prepare a report on the conduct of the Home and the quality of care 
provided. 

 
3.2 Appendix 1 sets out the template to be used for report writing. 
 
3.3 The regulations require someone who does not hold Line Management 

responsibility for the Home to carry out the visit and in order to ensure objectivity. 
 

3.4 Department of Health Guidance suggests that Elected Members should consider 
the desirability of making Regulation 33 Visits in order to demonstrate and carry 
out their role as Corporate Parents. In Halton it has been agreed that Members 
should carry out Regulation 33 Visits.  Ofsted check that visits are being carried 
out during their inspections of Children’s Homes.  During the recent inspection of 
Inglefield OFSTED inspectors have raised issues about the timing and quality of 
Regulation 33 visiting. It is essential that visits take place whe
[...]
vided to all PPB Members on Regulation 33 Visits and 
Climbié Audits.  This training should take place in a Pre-Meeting of the PPB 
in the early New Year. 

• That following training and CRB Checks a new and extended list of 
available Members is put together by PPB and a rota of visits and audits are 
agreed. 

• Following all visits and audits the reports provided and the responses made 
by relevant Managers should be reported to PPB and scrutinised twice a 
year. 

• That this reporting and scrutiny is led by the relevant Managers in Children 
and Young People’s Directorate to strengthen accountability. 

• All templates for auditing should be made available to Members 
electronically and responses to the audits should be recorded electronically. 

 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 

 
All Children in Care and Children in Need are subject to regulated service 
provision. Regulation 33 visits and Climbié audits audits provide Members with a 
practical opportunity to demonstrate their Corporate Parenting responsibilities for 
these children by checking that the standards of services are sufficient and the 
voice of children in heard directly by locally elected people. 

 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
None. 

 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 

 
None. 

 
6.4 A Safer Halton 

 
None. 

 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 

 
None. 

 
 

Page 26



7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

If Regulation 33 visits and Climbié audits are not conducted and scrutinized 
effectively, the Council will be in breach of the law and regulations. 

  

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

All Children in Care and Children in Need are at risk of disadvantage and are 
therefore a priority group for the Council and its partner agencies. 

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

 
 
 

Document 
 
Children’s Home 
Regulations 

Place of Inspection 
 
Grosvenor House 

Contact Officer 
 
Ch
[...]
 
 

• an update on the current situation for Care Leavers; 

• information about proposals for the future. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) PPB note the contents of the report; and 
(2) PPB members provide support for the proposals. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Although there has been some improvement, it has been known for 

some time that young people who leave care are over represented in the 
NEET (Not in Education, Employment or Training) figures in Halton. 

 
3.2 Connexions data shows that in November 2006, only 20% of 19 year old 

care leavers were in some form of education, employment or training.  In 
November 2007, the figure was 39% and by November 2008, it was 
almost 45%.  Whilst an improvement, this does not compare favourably 
with over 62% of the general 19 year old population who are in EET in 
Halton. 

 
3.3 Research and experience show that young people who are in care often 

under achieve compared with the general population. A significant 
proportion of care leavers have few or no qualifications.  They may have 
experienced a number of both placement and school moves and their 
low self- esteem and mistrust of adults can act as a barrier to enjoyment 
of school and educational success. 

 
3.4 As a Corporate Parent, Halton Borough Council recognised some time 

ago that additional support was needed for care leavers to help them to 
access and sustain education, employment and training opportunities. 

 
3.5 Additional resources were put in place to support the education of 

children in care through the Education Support Team.  The focus of this 

Agenda Item 8Page 41



service is to help young people to achieve their full potential within the 
education system. 

 
3.6 The Council also implemented an Employment Policy for care leavers in 

recognition that, as a major employer in the Borough and as the 
Corporate Parent of care leavers, there was a responsibility to help and 
support these young people into employment. 

 
3.7 Unfortunately, the Employment Policy has had little impact.  No care 

leaver has ever been successful in obtaining full time and permanent 
employment with the Council. 

 
3.8 Temporary funding (NRF) has, in the recent past, been used to help 

care leavers to be prepared for employment and to experience paid 
work experience. 

 
3.9 In the past 12 months, 7 care leavers have received employment 

training/experience.  One of those went on to become an Administration 
apprentice within the Children and Young People Directorate.  None of 
the others went into full time or permanent jobs.  No care leavers are 
employed full time and permanently by the Council. 

 
3.10 The Government’s Care Matters agenda and the recent Children and 

Young Person’s Act 2008 emphasise the role that Corporate Parents 
should play in securing the best possible outcomes for Children in Care.  
This includes helping them to secure appropriate employment. 

 
3.11 In order to improve the situation in Halton, a dedicated apprenticeship 

scheme for care leavers has been agreed.  This will involve 10 
apprenticeships being made available within the Council and partner 
agencies, involving a range of employment areas. 

 
3.12 A temporary post will be created to provide the co-ordination necessary 

to achieve this.  The post-holder will work alongside colleagues in 
Enterprise and Employment, Connexions and Young People’s Team to 
identify 10 placement opportunities and to then provide the support to 
both employer and young person. 

 
3.13 It is hoped that, at the end of the apprenticeship, there will be permanent 

jobs made available to the young people involved. 
 
3.14 The apprenticeship scheme will commence in April 2009. 
 
3.15 In addition to this scheme, the existing Employment Policy for Care 

Leavers will be reviewed to identify and address any barriers for care 
leavers. 

 
3.16 The full costs of the apprenticeship scheme will be met by WNF monies 

and some external fun
[...]
ersons Act 

DCSF website Christine Taylor 

Page 44



REPORT TO:  Children and Young People Policy and 
 Performance Board 

 
DATE: 23 February 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Children and Young 

People 
 
SUBJECT: Standing Advisory Council on Religious 

Education (SACRE) Annual Report 
 
WARDS:  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform members of the SACRE 2007/08 Annual Report. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) the report be received. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
It is a requirement of each SACRE to submit an annual report to The 
Qualifications & Curriculum Authority (QCA).  The report includes findings of 
the 2007/08 Annual Return from Halton’s schools.   
 
The hard work and dedication of all our schools, to maintain and further 
develop the high standards reached in Religious Education should be 
acknowledged. 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
The report examines the findings by which Halton and their partners met the 
needs of young people in the Borough for Religious Education during 
2007/2008. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
No other implications have been identified. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 
To ensure effective provision of RE and Collective Worship in all Halton’s 
schools. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 45



6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
The key risk is failure to improve the quality of educational outcomes in 
Religious Education in Halton.  This risk can be mitigated by regular reporting 
of performance, and reviewing the action being taken where under-
performance occurs. 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
Educational attainment and entitlement is central to reducing inequalities and 
ensuring the best outcomes for all children and young people in Halton with a 
particular focus on vulnerable groups. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDE
[...]
ary School, Widnes 
Mr P Smalley Fairfield High School, Widnes 
Mr D Stubbs Ashley School, Widnes 
 
GROUP D – LOCAL EDUCATION AUTHORITY 
 
Name Address  
  
Cllr. M Dennett (Chair) 10 Leinster Street, Runcorn, WA7 1ER 
Cllr. T McInerney 9 Tuscan Close, Widnes, WA8 9RE 
Cllr. C Rowe 101 Heath Road South, Runcorn, WA7 4QH 

 
OFFICERS 
 
Professional Advice Adrian Hallett, School Standards & Effectiveness Officer, 

Children and Young People’s Directorate 
Clerk Caroline Armstrong, School Improvement Support Manager, 

Children and Young People’s Directorate, 
1st Floor Dee Building, Grosvenor House, Halton Lea, 
Runcorn, WA7 2WD 

 
 
MEETINGS DURING 2007/2008: 6 December 2007 and 1 May 2008 

Page 57



  

 

 
APPENDIX 3 
 
 
Distribution 
 
 
The SACRE report is sent to the following:- 
 
 Qualifications and Curriculum Authority 
 Halton Schools  
 Members of Halton SACRE 
 Diocesan Education Authorities 

Members of the Children and Young People Policy and Performance Board 

Page 58



REPORT TO:  Children & Young People PPB 

DATE:  23 February, 2009 

REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for 
2008/09

WARDS: Boroughwide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in respect 
of the 3rd quarter performance management reports on progress against 
service plan objectives and performance targets, performance 
trends/comparisons, factors affecting the services etc. for;

 Business Support & Commissioning 

 Preventative Services 

 Specialist Services 

 Universal & Learning Services 

A directorate overview report is also provided 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Policy & Performance Board; 

1) Receive the 3rd quarter performance management reports;

2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise any 
questions or points for clarification; and 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meetin
[...]
p to the end of Quarter 3. 

It is important that these projects get underway as soon as possible, in order to ensure that the 
relevant capital allocations are fully utilised by the financial year end. 

Any under-spend on Sure Start Children’s Centre’s and Childcare schemes can be carried forward 
to the next financial year 2009-10. 

Page 158



The traffic light symbols are used in the following manner: 

Objective Performance Indicator

Green Indicates that the objective
is on course to be 
achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe. 

Indicates that the target is 
on course to be achieved.

Indicates that it is unclear
at this stage, due to a lack 
of information or a key 
milestone date being 
missed, whether the 
objective will be achieved
within the appropriate 
timeframe.

Indicates that it is either 
unclear at this stage or 
too early to state whether 
the target is on course to 
be achieved. 

Amber

Red Indicates that it is highly
likely or certain that the 
objective will not be 
achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe.

Indicates that the target
will not be achieved 
unless there is an 
intervention or remedial 
action taken. 

APPENDIX SIX – EXPLANATION OF TRAFFIC LIGHT SYMBOLS 
Universal & Learning Services 

28

Page 159


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	Executive Minutes Appendix

	5 Specialist Strategic Partnership Board Minutes
	SSP Minutes - attachment

	6 Regulation 33 Visits and Climbié Audits
	climbe app 1
	climbe app2.doc2

	7 Work Programme 2009/10
	8 Employment Opportunities for Care Leavers
	9 Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) Annual Report
	SACRE Attachment

	10 Performance Management Reports for 2008/09
	CYP QMR Overview Report Q3 08-09.pdf
	Business Support Q3 08-09 Final.pdf
	Preventative Services Q3 08-09 Final.pdf
	Specialist Services Q3 08-09 Final.pdf
	Universal & Learning Q3 08-09 Final.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Children and Young People Policy and Performance Board on 
Monday, 23 February 2009 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Dennett (Chairman), Horabin (Vice-Chairman), Browne, 
Drakeley, Fraser, Gilligan, J. Lowe, Parker and Stockton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor  Higginson 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: J. Kirk, L. Butcher, A. McIntyre, G. Meehan and M. Simpson 
 
Also in attendance:  2 Members of the Youth Parliament, V. Shaw – Connexions, 
C. Pollard – Parent and Carers Forum representative and  Councillor McInerney 
(in accordance with Standing Order 33) 

 

 
 
 Action 

CYP39 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 26th November 

2008 and 5th January 2009 having been printed and 
circulated were taken as read and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

 

   
CYP40 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 In relation to agenda item number 10 – Integrated 

Youth Support, it was reported that a public question had 
been received from Halton Youth Cabinet as follows:- 
 

“As some of you may be aware the Youth Cabinet 
have been in full support of an ongoing national campaign 
known as “buzz off” aimed at removing all mosquito devices, 
a device to keep young people away from certain shops etc. 
from all public places. The Cabinet had been informed that 
there were still a number of these devices operating in the 
Borough. Is the Council aware of this and do we have the 
Council’s support to help us remove them?” 
 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



In response, it was noted that the Council did not 
advocate the use of mosquitoes and the Community Safety 
Team were not aware of any devices on any of the Council’s 
buildings or in the Borough. 
 

Private enterprises may use the devices and the 
Council would not necessarily be aware of this. It would 
appear that there were no regulations around their use and 
there did not appear to be a requirement to have devices 
registered. 
 

At present, the devices did not appear to be illegal 
and were not subject to regulations therefore the Council 
would not have any enforcement powers in terms of taking 
legal action to have them removed. The Board was informed 
that there was one devise in the Windmill Hill area and 
allegedly one in Grangeway. The Youth Cabinet were asked 
to investigate further the exact locations of these mosquitoes 
and it was suggested that they e-mail the relevant Ward 
Councillors with an aim to approach the shops involved in 
order to discourage them. 
 

RESOLVED: That the public question be noted. 
 

   
CYP41 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the Executive Board and Executive 

Board Sub-Committee relating to the work of the Children 
and Young People Policy and Performance Board were 
submitted for information. 
 

In respect of EXB83 Connexions Transition, clarity 
was sought in relation to Halton Borough Council becoming 
the Contract Holding Authority on behalf of the six 
Merseyside Local Authorities. In response, it was noted that 
Halton would lead the Contract with the providers and the 
five other local authorities would fund their part of the 
contract through Halton. 
 

In relation to EXB97 Primary Organisation, it was 
reported that there were currently eight schools in the 
Borough with more than 25% surplus capacity which was 
above the Audit Commission’s recommendation.  
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
CYP42 SPECIALIST STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

MINUTES 
 

  



 The Board considered the minutes of the meeting 
held on 26th November 2008. 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 
 

 

   
CYP43 REGULATION 33 VISITS AND CLIMBIÉ AUDITS  
  
 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Children and Young People which provided an update on 
the conduct of Regulation 33 Visits and Climbié Audits and 
set out proposals to strengthen reporting, scrutiny and 
Member involvement. 
 

It was reported that Regulation 33 of the Children’s 
Home Regulations 2001 required the Local Authority to carry 
out Children’s Home Visits in order to: 
 

• Interview with consent children, their parents and 
relatives and carers in the Children’s Home; 

• Inspect the premises; 
• Review daily logs of events and records of any 

complaints; and 
• Prepare a report on the conduct of the Home and the 

quality of care provided. 
 

It was reported a large group of Members was 
required to carry out these visits and training would be 
offered on Regulation 33 Visits and Climbie Audits, to all 
PPB Members. The Board discussed the templates for visit 
report writing and agreed that it would be beneficial to have 
a field added to the forms with the title of “Previous Actions 
from Previous Visit”.  

 
It was also noted that it would be helpful if a plan of 

action was produced which set out what would happen 
within the next hours or days etc in the event of an issue 
arising. 

 
Members were advised that training would be 

provided before the next two consecutive Children and 
Young People PPB meetings on both Regulation 33 Visits 
and Climbie Audits -  being June and September and all 
Policy and PBB Members would be notified nearer the time. 
 

RESOLVED: That  
 

1) training was provided to all PPB Members on 
Regulation 33 Visits and Climbie Audits. This training 
should take place in a Pre-Meeting, dates would be 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director-
Children & Young 
People  



agreed and circulated; 
 

2) following training and CRB checks a new and 
extended list of Members  available to carry out visits 
and audits should be put together and a rota be 
agreed;  

 
3) following all visits, reports provided and the 

responses made by relevant Managers should be 
reported to PPB and scrutinised twice a year; 

 
4) this reporting and scrutiny be lead by the relevant 

Managers in Children and Young People’s 
Directorate to strengthen accountability;  

 
5) all templates for auditing should be made available to 

Members electronically – with the additional field 
added providing an update from previous visits - and 
responses to the audit should be recorded 
electronically;  

 
6) the Board receives a regular monitoring report on the 

progress made in respect of recommendations 2.3 
and 2.5 above; and 

 
7) all the Chairs of the other PPBs be contacted in order 

to advise their Members of the training opportunities 
available and training be held before the next two 
scheduled PPB meetings.  

 
   
CYP44 WORK PROGRAMME 2009/10  
  
 The Board considered a report from the Strategic 

Director, Corporate and Policy regarding the Work 
Programme for 2009/10 regarding possible topics for 
inclusion in the next Municipal Year. It was advised that the 
Board would consider children’s health, starting with a 
special PPB session designed to provide an overview and 
initial audit of the state of health of children in the Borough. 
From this, several priority areas for consideration could be 
identified that would form the focus of Topic work for the 
remainder of the year and several areas could be formed 
from for this to focus on. The June PPB meeting would 
consider issues around narrowing the gap. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Policy and Performance 
Board’s work programme would comprise an overview of 
children’s health and more focussed Topic work on priority 
areas identified from the overview’s conclusions.   

 



   
CYP45 EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES FOR CARE LEAVERS  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Young People which provided 
Members with an update on the current employment 
situation for Care Leavers and information about proposals 
for the future. 
 

It was advised that there had been some 
improvement in this area, however, it had been known for 
some time that young people who left care were over 
represented in the NEET (Not in Education, Employment or 
Training) figures in Halton. 
 

Connexions data showed that in November 2006 only 
20% of 19 year old care leavers were in some form of 
education, employment or training. In November 2007 the 
figure was 39% and by November 2008 it was almost 45%. 
It was advised that in the past 12 months 7 care leavers had 
received employment training experience. One of those 
went on to become an Administration Apprentice with the 
Children and Young People Directorate. 
 

The Board was advised that in order to improve the 
situation in Halton, a dedicated Apprenticeship scheme for 
care leavers had been agreed. It was reported that this 
would involve 10 apprenticeships being made available 
within the Council and partner agencies involving a range of 
employment areas. Members considered that care leavers 
required additional support: emotional support and 
mentoring being the key elements called for. 

 
 Arising from the discussion it was noted that job 

opportunities could be made available through various 
departments in the Council. As a corporate parent Halton 
Borough Council would respond and provide support to care 
leavers. Members suggested that a performance indicator 
be established in order to prioritise this target and some 
form of monitoring would help in terms of delivering the 
outcomes.  
 
 It was also noted that this item would feed into the 
Corporate Services PPB and the Employment Learning and 
Skills PPB in the June cycle of meetings. 
 

RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the Board provide support for the proposals regarding 
apprenticeships and other job opportunities and 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director-
Children & Young 



additional support for care leavers entering work; 
 
2) the item be submitted to the Corporate Services and 

Employment Learning and Skills PPBs for 
consideration in the June cycle of meetings; and 

 
3) a performance indicator be established to prioritise 

the career opportunities made available to children 
leaving care and be monitored regularly by the CYP 
and Corporate Services PPB. 

 

People  

   
CYP46 STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS 

EDUCATION (SACRE) ANNUAL REPORT 
 

  
 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director 

Children and Young People which detailed the Annual 
Report of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education (SACRE) 2007/08. 
 

It was advised that it was a requirement of each 
SACRE to submit an Annual Report to The Qualifications 
and Curriculum Authority (QCA). The report detailed findings 
of the 2007/08 Annual Return from Halton’s schools. The 
hard work and dedication of all our schools in Halton to 
maintain and further the high standards reached in Religious 
Education was acknowledged by the Board.  
 

The report outlined and examined the findings by 
which Halton and their partners met the needs of young 
people in the Borough for Religious Education during 
2007/2008. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be received. 

 

   
 (NB: COUNCILLORS BROWNE, HORABIN AND  LOWE 

DECLARED A PERSONAL INTEREST DUE TO BEING 
GOVERNORS AT THE SCHOOLS MENTIONED UNDER 
N189) 

 

   
CYP47 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 2008/09  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive 

on progress against service plan objectives and 
performance targets, performance trends/comparisons and 
factors affecting the services for: 
 

• Specialist Services; 
• Universal and Learning Services; 
• Preventative Services; and 

 



• Business Planning and Resources. 
 

RESOLVED: That the 3rd quarter performance 
monitoring reports be received. 
 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.55 p.m. 


